Net increase in cash and cash equivalents – 125   – 33   158

Year ended December 31, 2013

LP 4/5 LP 6/7 LP 8/9 LPLP 2007 Total

Cash flows from operating activities – 4,292   – 47   4,339

Cash flows used in financing activities – (4,676)   – – (4,676)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash

equivalents – (384)   – 47   (337)

Year ended December 31, 2012

GENESIS LAND DEVELOPMENT CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012
(All tabular amounts and amounts in footnotes to tables are in thousands of Canadian dollars except number of shares)

38

23. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY – RECONCILIATIONS

The following tables summarize the adjustments made to the Corporation's balance sheets at January 1, 2012 and December 31,
2012, its statement of comprehensive income (loss) and cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2012.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Previously reported Adjustments As restated

Assets
(a), (b)

Real estate held for development and sale 299,916   (9,404)   290,512

Investment in joint ventures – 9,648   9,648

Amounts receivable 43,451   (9,065)   34,386

Other operating assets 20,942   (6)   20,936

Deferred tax assets 2,859   – 2,859

Cash and cash equivalents 10,850   – 10,850

Total assets 378,018   (8,827)   369,191

Liabilities

Loans and credit facilities 88,231   (2,165)   86,066

Customer deposits 7,582   – 7,582

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 16,415   (2,032)   14,383

Income taxes payable 12,970   – 12,970

Land development service costs 16,201   (4,630)   11,571

Total liabilities 141,399   (8,827)   132,572

Equity

Share capital 55,122   – 55,122

Contributed surplus 4,950   – 4,950

Retained earnings 119,776   – 119,776

Shareholders' equity 179,848   – 179,848

Non-controlling interest 56,771   – 56,771

Total equity 236,619   – 236,619

Total liabilities and equity 378,018   (8,827)   369,191

January 1, 2012

GENESIS LAND DEVELOPMENT CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012
(All tabular amounts and amounts in footnotes to tables are in thousands of Canadian dollars except number of shares)

39

23. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY – RECONCILIATIONS (continued)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Previously reported Adjustments As restated

Assets
(a), (b)

Real estate held for development and sale 271,845   (7,661)   264,184

Investment in joint ventures – 10,680   10,680

Amounts receivable 85,230   (11,991)   73,239

Other operating assets 16,237   (4)   16,233

Cash and cash equivalents 10,005   – 10,005

Total assets 383,317   (8,976)   374,341

Liabilities

Loans and credit facilities 102,242   (5,018)   97,224

Customer deposits 4,352   – 4,352

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 21,309   2,250   23,559

Income taxes payable 4,617   – 4,617

Deferred tax liabilities 60   – 60

Land development service costs 24,428   (6,208)   18,220

Total liabilities 157,008   (8,976)   148,032

Equity

Share capital 55,844   – 55,844

Contributed surplus 5,109   – 5,109

Retained earnings 128,637   – 128,637

Shareholders' equity 189,590   – 189,590

Non-controlling interest 36,719   – 36,719

Total equity 226,309   – 226,309

Total liabilities and equity 383,317   (8,976)   374,341

December 31, 2012

GENESIS LAND DEVELOPMENT CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012
(All tabular amounts and amounts in footnotes to tables are in thousands of Canadian dollars except number of shares)

40

23. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY – RECONCILIATIONS (continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(In thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amount)

Previously reported Adjustments As restated

Revenues
(a), (c)

Residential lot sales 51,933   (8,193)   43,740

Development land sales 49,389   (3,929)   45,460

Residential home sales 39,448   – 39,448

Other revenue 812   – 812

141,582   (12,122)   129,460

Cost of sales

Residential lots(1) (24,412)   4,458   (19,954)

Development lands(1) (38,694)   2,544   (36,150)

Residential homes(1) (31,159)   – (31,159)

Impairment of real estate held for development and sale(1) (33,146)   – (33,146)

(127,411)   7,002   (120,409)

Gross margin 14,171   (5,120)   9,051

Equity income from joint venture – 4,505   4,505

General and administrative(1) (10,064)   770   (9,294)

Selling and marketing(1) (3,948)   – (3,948)

Other expenses (1,039)   – (1,039)

(15,051)   770   (14,281)

Operating earnings from continuing operations (880)   155   (725)

Finance income 862   (138)   724

Finance expense (2,643)   (17)   (2,660)

Earnings before income taxes (2,661)   – (2,661)

Income taxes (4,086)   – (4,086)

Net earnings being comprehensive loss (6,747)   – (6,747)

Attributable to non-controlling interest (15,608)   – (15,608)

Attributable to equity shareholders 8,861   – 8,861

Net earnings per share - basic and diluted 0.20   – 0.20

Year ended December 31, 2012

(1) Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation.

GENESIS LAND DEVELOPMENT CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012
(All tabular amounts and amounts in footnotes to tables are in thousands of Canadian dollars except number of shares)

41

23. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY – RECONCILIATIONS (continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(In thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amount)

Previously reported Adjustments As restated

Operating activities
(a), (d)

Cash receipts from residential lot and development land 61,933   (12,856)   49,077

Cash receipts from residential home sales 40,545   -   40,545

Other cash receipts 6,856   -   6,856

Cash paid to suppliers for land development (51,360)   9,800   (41,560)

Cash paid to suppliers for residential home construction (37,909)   (954)   (38,863)

Cash paid to other suppliers and employees (13,079)   3,026   (10,053)

Interest received 862   (138)   724

Income taxes paid (9,520)   -   (9,520)

(1,672)   (1,122)   (2,794)

Investing activities

Acquisition of property and equipment (449)   -   (449)

Change in restriced cash (3,724)   (6)   (3,730)

Distribution received from joint venture -   4,000   4,000

Proceeds on disposal of property and equipment 36   -   36

(4,137)   3,994   (143)

Financing activities

Advances from loans and credit facilities 102,303   (12,362)   89,941

Repayments of loans and credit facilities (87,396)   9,490   (77,906)

Interest and loans and credit facilities fees paid (6,043)   -   (6,043)

Distributions to unit holders of limited partnerships (4,444)   -   (4,444)

Issue of share capital 544   -   544

4,964   (2,872)   2,092

Change in cash and cash equivalents (845)   -   (845)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 10,850   -   10,850

Cash and cash equivalents,end of period 10,005   -   10,005

Year ended December 31, 2012

GENESIS LAND DEVELOPMENT CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012